
2 March 2018

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
will meet on

Monday, 12 March 2018
beginning at

7:00 pm
in the

Hedge End 2000 Centre, St John's Road, Hedge End, SO30 4AF

TO: Councillor Daniel Clarke (Chairman)
Councillor Bruce Tennent (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Margaret Allingham Councillor Janice Asman
Councillor Carol Boulton Councillor Cynthia Garton
Councillor Ian Corben Councillor Jerry Hall
Councillor Keith House Councillor Rupert Kyrle
Councillor Clifford Morris Councillor Angel Myerscough
Councillor Derek Pretty

Staff Contacts: Cheryll Kemsley, Performance and Governance Specialist 
(Democratic Services), Tel: 023 8068 8112; 
Email: Cheryll.Kemsley@eastleigh.gov.uk

Julia Birt, Local Area Manager Tel: 023 8068 8437; 
Email: julia.birt@eastleigh.gov.uk

GAETANA WISEMAN
Performance and Governance Manager

_____________________________________________________________________

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the 
Council's website - http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings

as well as in other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and 
other languages, upon request.

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the 
start of the meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the 

item is discussed.  To register please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer above.

Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, 
sound recording and photography at meetings open to the public, and 

that Councillors will be using tablet devices to access committee 
papers.

Eastleigh House
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA

1. Public Participation    

2. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 8) 

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2018.

3. Apologies    

4. Declarations of Interest     

Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes.

5. Chairman's report    

6. Local Area Manager's Report    

7. Hedge End, West End and Botley Youth Grants    (Pages 9 - 16)

8. Community Investment Programme Priorities for Hedge End, West End and Botley    
(Pages 17 - 46)

9. Financial Management    (Pages 47 - 52)

10. Presentation on Planning Guidelines    

11. Planning Application - Highwood Barn, Itchen Valley Country Park, Allington Lane, 
West End, Southampton, SO30 3HQ    (Pages 53 - 62) 

Alterations and additions to fenestration in front and rear elevations; addition of 
vent to front roof elevation; and erection of covered shelter to the west of the main 
building (Ref: F/18/82351).

12. Planning Application - Land between St Johns Road and Dodwell Lane, Hedge 
End    (Pages 63 - 86) 

Construction of link road between St Johns Road and Dodwell Lane (Phase 3 of 
planning permission O/13/73700) (Ref: F/17/81809).

13. Planning Appeals     

The Legal Services Manager to report that the following appeal has been lodged:-

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for a two storey side 
extension at Holy Rise, Burnetts Lane, West End SO30 2HH (Ref: H/17/80976).

This was a Delegated Decision



DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Monday, 11 June 2018 at 7:00 pm

in the Hedge End 2000 Centre, St John's 
Road, Hedge End, SO30 4AF

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news -

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


This page is intentionally left blank



1

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

Monday, 22 January 2018  (7:00 pm – 8:40 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Clarke (Chairman); Councillors Tennent, Allingham, Asman, 
Garton (until 8.08pm), Corben, Hall, House, Kyrle, Morris and Pretty (until 
8.08pm)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boulton and 
Myerscough

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

45. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation on this occasion.

46. MINUTES

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.

48. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

The Chairman reported the following:

Hedge End, West End and Botley (HEWEB) Youth Grants

He was pleased to report that the application process for the HEWEB 
Youth Grants was well underway. The applications would now be 
considered by the HEWEB Youth Council and the Council’s 
recommendations would be reported to this Committee for its 
consideration.

Hedge End Train Station

The car park at the train station was the responsibility of this Committee. 
Following an accident in the car park, markings were added to a raised 
part of the car park which had been installed some years ago to stop joy 

1

Agenda Item 2



2

riders. A review of the lighting was also undertaken and it had been 
decided that the current halogen lights would be replaced with Light 
Emitting Diodes (LEDs) which would be more efficient and improve the 
light levels and spillage. 

Speed Limit Reminders (SLRs)

A new schedule for the speed limit reminders was being prepared by 
Borough Council officers. This schedule was based on existing data, 
information from the police and residents. Members were requested to 
forward any new locations to Alison Densham, Local Engagement Officer, 
for consideration and to review the proposed schedule which was due to 
commence in April 2018.

Boorley Green Community Development Worker

As previously reported, the developers of Boorley Park agreed to fund a 
Community Development
[...]
rity of the report had been presented to the Ageas Bowl Liaison 
Panel on 16 November 2017, and there was also an update on community 
provision for councillors to note. Councillor Morris requested that the 
crossing point, walking from Botley Road to Tollbar Way was reviewed 
especially as this was part of the designated route from the station to the 
ground.

RESOLVED - 

(1) That the review of complaints, comments and 
recommendations for the Ageas Bowl during the 2017 season 
be noted; 

(2) That the crossing point, walking from Botley Road to Tollbar 
Way be reviewed especially as this was part of the designated 
route from the station to the ground; and

(3) That the community offer at the Ageas Bowl be noted.

51. COMMUNITY GRANTS 2018

Consideration was given to the report of the Local Area Manager (Agenda 
item 8) that advised that the Grants Panel had reviewed 35 applications 
and recommended that grants for 2018 were awarded to local 
organisations operating within the Hedge End, West End and Botley local 
area

RESOLVED – 

That the community grants as contained in Appendix A to this report 
be approved.

52. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

Consideration was given to the report of the Local Area Manager (Agenda 
item 9) that recommended funding to support projects to meet identified 
local needs. The projects would also contribute to the achievement of 
corporate priorities.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the allocation of £10,000 from reserves to fund the waste 
bin replacement programme for the local area be approved;

(2) That revenue funding of £1,500 as a contribution towards the 
external storage project at St. James’ Church, West End be 
approved;

4



5

(3) That the renewal of the existing service level agreement for 
another 12 months with revenue funding of £5,500 for the 
Young People’s Wellbeing Service be approved; 

(4) That the allocation of the developer’s contribution to the 
Bradbeers’ roundabout public art project be approved; and

(5) That the allocation of the future developer’s contribution to the 
Berry Theatre entrance public art project be approved.

53. PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES

Development Management staff gave a short presentation on guidelines 
that had to be taken into account when determining planning applications; 
in particular the issues that could, and could not, be taken into account.  
This was set against the broader policy framework.

54. PLANNING APPLICATION - FORMER BUDGENS STORE, 1 UPPER 
NORTHAM ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO30 4DY

The Committee considered the report of the Lead Specialist for Housing 
(formerly Head of Development Management) (Agenda item 11) 
concerning an outline application for  for mixed use redevelopment 
scheme within use classes A1 (shops), A2 (financial and professional 
services), A3 (restaurant/café), A4 (drinking establishment), A5 (hot-food 
takeaway), C3 (residential apartments up to 77 units) and D1 (non-
residential institution), within two separate blocks, together with access, 
car parking, landscaping and associated works (all matters reserved) (Ref: 
 O/17/80927).

RESOLVED -

That permission be REFUSED as per the reasons set out in the 
report.

(NOTE: Ten members of the public and one Hedge End Town Councillor 
spoke in objection to the application citing a number of issues including the 
following: that car parking in Hedge End was already inadequate and 77 
more homes with cars would exacerbate the problem; that the proposed 
building was not attractive; that schools were at capacity; the site had no 
parking for visitors; it had detrimental impact on Ascot Place; the town 
would benefit from a supermarket or health centre but not takeaway 
restaurants; the stream would get clogged with more rubbish and drains 
would become blocked; a residential development was not required; and a 
clear vision was needed to encourage economic growth.)

5



6

55. PLANNING APPLICATION - LAND TO THE NORTH WEST OF 
BOORLEY GREEN, SO32 2BX

The Committee consider
[...]
rns 
regarding the treatment sewage works, and the agent spoke in support of 
the reserved matters.)

7



8

56. PLANNING APPEALS

The Legal Services Manager reported that the following appeals had been 
dismissed:-

 Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of a detached three bedroom dwelling on land to the rear with 
associated access and parking at 10 Romill Close, West End SO18 
3NE (Ref: C/17/80065).

This was a delegated decision

 Appeal against the Council’s failure to give notice within the prescribed 
period of a decision on a application for planning permission for a two 
storey rear extension and front dormer at 54 Lower Northam Road, 
Hedge End, SO30 4FQ (Ref: F/17/80388).

This was a delegated decision

RESOLVED -

That the report be noted.

8



HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

12 March 2018

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY 
YOUTH GRANTS 

Report of the Local Area Manager in partnership with the Hedge 
End, West End and Botley Youth Council 

Recommendations

It is recommended that this Committee:

(1) Endorses the recommendations of the Hedge End, West End and Botley 
(HEWEB) Youth Council for HEWEB youth grants as shown in Appendix A;

(2) Extends its thanks to members of the Youth Grants Panel; and

(3) Allocates £4,000 towards local youth grants to be awarded in 2019.

Purpose

This report outlines the youth grants process including the involvement of the Hedge End, 
West End and Botley Youth Council in the decision making process. Councillors are 
invited to endorse the recommendations of this year’s Youth Grants Panel and to extend 
their thanks to these volunteers. £4,000 from the Committee’s Youth Initiatives budget has 
been allocated towards youth grants in past years and should be reserved again so that 
the Youth Grants Panel, with the support of Hedge End Town Council’s youth leader, can 
be reconvened in 2019.

Statutory Powers

s.1 Localism Act 2011.  Children’s Act 2004.

Strate
[...]
 Sea 
Scouts

£500 Funding towards cover and launching trolley for pulling boat ( £390 and £180)

Funding requested towards a launching trolley and cover for pulling boat which was 
purchased with last year’s grant.
YC felt items were value for money and had possibly of long term use given due care 
and attention.

£500

14.The Community  Hub:  
Junior Youth Group

£50 Funding sought to purchase age appropriate games and craft for Junior Youth 
Group ages 8 to 11 years.

YC felt current resources not appropriate for younger youth and new items essential.

£50

TOTAL: £3, 980.00

15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

12 March 2018

COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAMME PRIORITIES IN HEDGE
END, WEST END AND BOTLEY

Report of the Local Area Manager in consultation with the Clerks to 
Hedge End Town Council, West End Parish Council and Botley 

Parish Council

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Hedge End, West End and Botley Local Area Committee 
approve the revised documents outlining its Community Investment Programme 
Priorities for the period 2018 - 22 as shown in the Appendices to this report.

Purpose

The Community Investment Programme (CIP) priorities for Hedge End, West End and 
Botley (HEWEB) have been reviewed in consultation with local stakeholders. Members are 
invited to endorse these local area priorities for the period of 2018 – 22. 

Statutory Powers

Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011

Strategic Implications

1. The current priorities are based on local need which has been identified by 
local stakeholders. This Committee is requested to approve the priorities 
which accord with the principles of the strategic project Local First and in 
particular the policy of taking local decisions at a local level.

2. The priorities are in line with the Council’s Corporate Plan and where possible 
the priorities have been categorised as social, recreational and environmental 
improvements which support the corporate themes.

Introduction

3. The Community Investment Programme priorities for 2016 – 21 were 
reviewed and agreed by this Committee approximately 15 months ago. Some 

17

Agenda Item 8



Eastleigh Borough Council

of these priorities have been achieved and it is therefore timely to update 
these priorities and to include new projects.

Consultation

4. The priorities have been reviewed and updated after consulting a number of 
local partners including the Clerks from the Town and Parish Councils and 
local members; requests and comments from residents, formal groups such 
as local associations and other constituted groups such as the Hedge End, 
West End and Botley Youth Partnership have also been taken into account.

5. Although the priorities have been assigned to their geographical locations in 
Hedge End, West End and Botley, some of them have a strategic importance 
for the whole HEWEB area, for example at Wildern School, the Ageas Bowl 
etc.

6. Reference has also been made to the Borough Council’s emerging local plan, 
draft Infrastructure Delivery Plan and Council priorities and strategies as 
shown in the appendices.

Importance of CIP Priorities

7. CIP priority lists may be used in negotiations with developers to secure 
appropriate and justifiable developers’ contributions which must be linked 
directly to the impact of any local development. They have been used 
extensively in recent planning inquiries.

8. The revised list of local priorities will also be referred to in the development of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) for the Borough of Eastleigh.

9. It should be noted that a rolling Transport Schemes Inventory (TSI) is also 
maintained by the Council’s Transport and Engineering sections and 
Hampshire County Council.  Members of this Committee are requested to 
approve the allocation of Developers’ Contributions on a regular basis and 
therefore the TSI is reported separately to the Committee.

10. Eastleigh Borough Counci
[...]
2018 Appendix C

BOTLEY - COMMUNITY AND INFRASTRUCTURE PRIORITIES 2018 - 22

9

LOCATION PROPOSAL PRIORITY FUNDING 
REQUIRED (£)

JUSTIFICATION/COMMENT

B.25 Botley Mill Support preservation and exploit 
potential of Mill as an 
employment / trading / housing 
hub with  
pedestrian link to village centre                                                              

H/M To be costed 
(commercial 
partnership 
essential)

The Mill has potential to make a significant 
contribution to the social and economic vitality of 
Botley. Contributions towards employment and 
environmental enhancements.
 

B.26 Development north of Winchester 
Street

a) off-site transport proposals
b) Open space & play areas
c) Allotments
d) Pedestrian & cycle links
e) Employment uses on site 
f) Cemetery             

H To be costed HCC land ownership

B.27 Car parking around the Square Conduct a feasibility study into the 
future design of car parking 
provision in the square

H To be costed Dependent on Botley By-Pass as this project 
would require the narrowing of the High Street.

SEE SEPARATE INVENTORY (TSI) FOR PEDESTRIAN, CYCLING, MOTORISED TRANSPORT SCHEMES and PUBLIC ART STRATEGY

45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

12 March 2018

 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

   Report of the Local Area Manager 

Recommendations

It is recommended that this Committee:

(1) approves the allocation of the developers’ contributions of £116,100 to the 
Wildern Swimming Pool roof and spectator seating project;

(2) approves the allocation of the developers’ contributions of £50,032 towards 
the renovation and refurbishment of Hedge End Youth and Community 
Association (HEYCA);

(3) approves the allocation of the developers’ contributions of £60,000 to the 
extension of Dowd’s Farm Play Area;

(4) approves the allocation of the developer’s contribution of £168,134 to the 
skate park at Hatch Farm and improvements to Barnsland Recreation Ground;

(5) approves the allocation of the developer’s contribution of £3,000 to the Botley 
Allotment Association:

(6) approves revenue expenditure of £2,000 for the Park Sport programme in 
Hedge End, West End and Botley (HEWEB);

(7) notes revenue expenditure of £4,104 for 9 flower towers within HEWEB; 

(8) approves funding of £22,000 from reserves for car parking provision adjacent 
to numbers 65 – 70 Midlands Estate, West End; and

(9) approves funding of £10,000 from reserves for car parking provision adjacent 
to numbers 29 – 58 Ratcliffe Road, Hedge End

Purpose
The recommended funding will support projects which meet identified local needs. The 
projects will also contribute to the achievement of corporate priorities.

Statutory Powers
Section1 Localism Act 2011 

47

Agenda Item 9



Eastleigh Borough Council

Strategic Implications

1. The proposed projects contribute to the Council’s strategic priorities especially 
in relation to Enabling Healthier Lifestyles and Wellbeing. The majority of the 
projects have been identified in this Committee’s Community Investment 
Programme as priorities. All of the projects are based on local need and are 
therefore in accordance with the Local First project.

Wildern Swimming Pool

2. Councillors will be aware that this Committee has prioritised the replacement 
of the swimming pool roof at Wildern Leisure Centre as shown in the 
Community Investment Programme (HE:1). 

3. This project is also highlighted in the Council’s Sport and Active Lifestyles 
Strategy and Wildern Leisure Centre is recognised as a strategic hub site for 
the Borough’s leisure provision.

4. The Centre is also home to Wildern Waves which is thriving as a swimming 
club but club members have to travel to galas due to the lack of spectator 
seating at Wildern. Spectator seating will also be beneficial for pupils and of 
course for parents and guardians watching during public swimming lessons.

5. A site visit has been held with Council and leisure centre 
[...]
does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information

52



HEWEB – Hedge End, West End and Botley Local Area Committee Monday 
12 March 2018.

Application Number: F/18/82351
Case Officer: Kitty Budden
Received Date: Friday 19 January 2018
Site Address: Highwood Barn, Itchen Valley Country Park, Allington Lane, 

West End, Southampton, SO30 3HG
Applicant: I Austin
Proposal: Alterations and additions to fenestration in front and rear 

elevations; addition of vent to front roof elevation; and 
erection of covered shelter to the west of the main building.

Recommendation: GRANT PERMISSION, subject to relevant conditions.

CONDITIONS AND REASONS

1 The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance with 
the following plans numbered: 2680-D-0010, 6280-D-0001, 6280-D-0100, 6280-
D-0101, 6280-D-0102, 6280-D-0103, 6280-D-0104, 6280-D-0105, 6280-D-
0211, 6280-D-0252, 6280-D-0253, 6280-D-0253A, 6280-D-0255A, 6280-D-
0256, 6280-D-0257, 6280-D-0257A, 6280-D-0258, 6280-D-0300, 6290-D-0255. 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

2 Work shall proceed in accordance with the recommendations set out in 
the Assessment of Impacts on Bats & Bat Mitigation Strategy (4 Woods 
Ecology, January 2018). Works must avoid the hibernating and 
maternity period for bats as set out in the report.  Reason: To conform 
with saved policy 25.NC.

3 Prior to the start of work, a lighting strategy to protect bats must be 
approved in writing by Eastleigh Borough Council. Reason: To conform 
with saved policy 25.NC.

4 Prior to first occupation, Eastleigh Borough Council shall receive written 
confirmation from an appropriately qualified ecologist that the 
development has been carried out in accordance with the approved 
mitigation strategy and lighting strategy.  Reason: To conform with 
saved policy 25.NC.

5 Details of the proposed vent shall be submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, t
[...]
d Dodwell Lane

86


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Hedge End, West End and Botley Youth Grants
	App A Youth Grant Applications and Recommendations 2017-18.docxFINAL

	8 Community Investment Programme Priorities for Hedge End, West End and Botley
	Hedge End CIPFINALMarch2018
	West End CIP FINAL2018
	BotleyCIPFINAL2018

	9 Financial Management
	11 Planning Application - Highwood Barn, Itchen Valley Country Park, Allington Lane, West End, Southampton, SO30 3HQ
	12 Planning Application - Land between St Johns Road and Dodwell Lane, Hedge End



Minutes of the meeting


1

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

Monday, 12 March 2018  (7:00 pm – 7:42 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Clarke (Chairman); Councillors Tennent, Allingham, Asman, 
Boulton, Garton, Corben, Hall, House, Kyrle, Morris, Myerscough and 
Pretty

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

57. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation on this occasion.

58. MINUTES

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.

60. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

The Chairman reported the following:

Mill Gardens Play Area, West End

He was delighted to inform Members that the contractor, Vita Play, had 
commenced work on site. The play area would take approximately four 
weeks to complete, weather permitting, and it was therefore expected that 
this facility would open for the Easter holidays.

Poseidon at the Ageas

One of Poseidon’s youth boxers, 17 year old Taylor Bevan, had won the 
England Boxing Youth Cadet National Championship title, crowning him 
the best boxer in England at his weight and age.  He was currently 
undergoing trials for Wales and it was hoped that Taylor would be selected 
as Poseidon’s first international boxer.

This achievement was even more impressive when it was considered that 
only a small group of Poseidon’s members were competitive boxers.



2

Silent Soldier Campaign

The Royal British Legion had launched the Silent Soldier campaign to 
commemorate the 100th anniversary of the First World War. Silent Soldier 
silhouettes were being created as a tribute to those who did not return 
home and to those whose lives were never the same again. The Borough 
Council had indicated that it would fund two silhouettes per local area and 
the Chairman had authorised the payment of another silhouette so that 
Hedge End, West End and Botley were evenly represented. 

Bridle route at Itchen Valley Park

Following the completion of the forestry works, the bridle route had now 
been reopened. As a gesture of goodwill, the Chairman had approved the 
freezing of charges for use of the bridle route for 2018/19 due to the 
closure.

Boorley Green Working Group

The next meeting of this Working Group would take place on Monday 19 
March 2018. Items for consideration would include the draft proposals for 
the local centre at Boorley Park and also ideas for the community 
provision at Boorley Gardens, on the opposite side of Winchester Road. 
Given the proximity of the two sites, it was important that the facilities 
complemented each other.

HEWEB Business Group

A successful meeting of the business group was held on Friday 9 March 
2018. Hosted by Wildern School, the meeting received an update from the 
Borough Council concerning the recent “Shaping Your Community” 
engagement exercise for the Local Plan.

61. LOCAL AREA MANAGER'S REPORT

The Local Area Manager reported the following:

Public Art projects

Following the allocation of further funding for the Berry Theatre public art 
project, a steering group had recently been formed to discuss initial ideas 
about enhancing the pedestrian access to the Theatre. This project would 
include new entrance gates.

The second project was focussed on the West End Heritage Trail with 
agreement that the “Welcome to West End” signage would be replaced 
and a specific piece of art would be located on the old Moorgreen site, 
now “The Pavilions” and this would reflect local history. Both projects 
would be the subject of public consultation.   



3

Responses to residents’ and councillors’ requests

Tree works – a tree survey in Havendale and Ferndale was requested by 
the local councillor following concern about the condition of 10 larger trees 
near buildings and the highway. Consequently works had been 
recommended to remove the dead wood and ivy.

Works would also be carried out at Bedford Close and within the woodland 
adjacent to Rectory Court.
 
Ratcliffe Road – following a request from residents, a “no through road” 
traffic sign had been installed to inform motorists that Ratcliffe Road could 
not be used as a short cut.

Mortimer Road Car Park – hatchings had been painted onto the car park 
surface to deter motorists from parking in an area which was used by 
children on their way to school.

Litter bins – the replacement schedules agreed at the last local area 
committee had been completed.

Hatch Farm Residents – a meeting had recently been held to work with 
residents to agree an action plan to address some areas of concern. One 
recommendation was to consider a traffic study for Barnsland and 
adjoining roads. This would be discussed with Committee members as 
part of the annual traffic regulation order priorities.

Assistant Local Area Manager

A temporary position of Assistant Local Area Manager was being recruited 
by the Borough Council to assist the Local Area Managers in the Eastleigh 
and Hedge End, West End and Botley areas. It was envisaged that this 
post would be involved with operational casework and minor projects for a 
period of six months.

Play Improvements at Itchen Valley Country Park

Members had chosen the new play trail equipment and this was due to be 
installed in April. 

The interactive indoor play area was being designed by Andy Frost and 
this would also be installed in April.

62. HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY YOUTH GRANTS

Consideration was given to the report of the Local Area Manager in 
partnership with the Hedge End, West End and Botley Youth Council 
(Agenda item 7) that outlined the youth grants process including the 



4

involvement of the Hedge End, West End and Botley Youth Council in the 
decision making process. 

The Chairman proffered the Committee’s thanks to the Youth Council for 
all the hard work that they did. The recommendations contained within the 
report assisted with corporate priorities and the allocation of youth grants 
was part of the Hedge End, West End and Botley Youth Partnership 
development plan.

RESOLVED -  

(1) That the recommendations of the Hedge End, West End and 
Botley (HEWEB) Youth Council for HEWEB youth grants as 
shown in Appendix A to the report be endorsed;

(2) That thanks be extended to members of the Youth Grants 
Panel; and

(3) That £4,000 be allocated towards local youth grants to be 
awarded in 2019.

(NOTE: Donna Love, Leader, and Joshua Buckle, Chair, of Hedge End 
Youth Council, spoke with regards to how the decisions had been made.)

63. COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAMME PRIORITIES FOR HEDGE 
END, WEST END AND BOTLEY

Consideration was given to the report of the Local Area Manager in 
consultation with the Clerks to Hedge End Town Council, West End Parish 
Council and Botley Parish Council (Agenda item 8). The Community 
Investment Programme priorities for 2016 – 2021 were reviewed and 
agreed by this Committee approximately fifteen months ago. Some of 
these priorities had been achieved and it was therefore timely to update 
these priorities and to include new projects.

RESOLVED – 

That the revised documents outlining the Hedge End, West End and 
Botley Community Investment Programme Priorities for the period 
2018 – 2022, as shown in the Appendices to this report, be approved.

64. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

Consideration was given to the report of the Local Area Manager (Agenda 
item 9) that recommended funding to support projects which met identified 
local needs. The projects would also contribute to the achievement of 
corporate priorities.

RESOLVED -   

file://ebc01-101/users/Legal%20&amp;%20Democratic%20Services/Democratic%20Services/COMADMIN/HEWEB/MEETINGS/2017-2018/120318/finals/CIP%20PRIORITIES-HEWEBLAC%20120318%20FINAL.doc#Reportofthe
file://ebc01-101/users/Legal%20&amp;%20Democratic%20Services/Democratic%20Services/COMADMIN/HEWEB/MEETINGS/2017-2018/120318/finals/CIP%20PRIORITIES-HEWEBLAC%20120318%20FINAL.doc#Reportofthe
file://ebc01-101/users/Legal%20&amp;%20Democratic%20Services/Democratic%20Services/COMADMIN/HEWEB/MEETINGS/2017-2018/120318/finals/CIP%20PRIORITIES-HEWEBLAC%20120318%20FINAL.doc#Reportofthe


5

(1) That the allocation of the developers’ contributions of £116,100 
to the Wildern Swimming Pool roof and spectator seating 
project be approved;

(2) That the allocation of the developers’ contributions of £50,032 
towards the renovation and refurbishment of Hedge End Youth 
and Community Association (HEYCA) be approved;

(3) That the allocation of the developers’ contributions of £60,000 
to the extension of Dowd’s Farm Play Area be approved;

(4) That the allocation of the developer’s contribution of £168,134 
to the skate park at Hatch Farm and improvements to 
Barnsland Recreation Ground be approved;

(5) That the allocation of the developer’s contribution of £3,000 to 
the Botley Allotment Association be approved;

(6) That the revenue expenditure of £2,000 for the Park Sport 
programme in Hedge End, West End and Botley (HEWEB) be 
approved;

(7) That the revenue expenditure of £4,104 for nine flower towers 
within Hedge End, West End and Botley area be noted;
 

(8) That funding of £22,000 from reserves for car parking provision 
adjacent to numbers 65 – 70 Midlands Estate, West End be 
approved; and

(9) That funding of £10,000 from reserves for car parking provision 
adjacent to numbers 29 – 58 Ratcliffe Road, Hedge End, be 
approved.

65. PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES

Development Management staff gave a short presentation on guidelines 
that had to be taken into account when determining planning applications; 
in particular the issues that could, and could not, be taken into account.  
This was set against the broader policy framework.

66. PLANNING APPLICATION - HIGHWOOD BARN, ITCHEN VALLEY 
COUNTRY PARK, ALLINGTON LANE, WEST END, SOUTHAMPTON, 
SO30 3HQ

The Committee considered the report of the Lead Specialist for Housing 
(Formerly Head of Development Management) (Agenda item 11) for the 
alterations and additions to fenestration in front and rear elevations; 
addition of vent to front roof elevation; and erection of covered shelter to 
the west of the main building.



6

The Committee was advised the following:

That the applicant was Eastleigh Borough Council 

That Environmental Health had confirmed no objection but recommended 
amendment to the wording of condition 5.

RESOLVED – 

That permission be GRANTED subject to:

(1) The recommended condition and reasons; and

(2) Amendment to Condition 5 to read: ‘Details of the proposed 
cooking extract system and means for minimising the emission 
of cooking odours shall be submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the Local Planning Authority, prior to installation.  
The cooking extract system and associated equipment shall be 
installed as per the approved details and thereafter retained. 
Reason: To minimise odour emissions.’

67. PLANNING APPLICATION - LAND BETWEEN ST JOHNS ROAD AND 
DODWELL LANE, HEDGE END

The Committee considered the report of the Lead Specialist for Housing 
(Formerly Head of Development Management) (Agenda item 12) for the 
construction of a link road between St Johns Road and Dodwell Lane 
(Phase 3 of planning permission O/13/73700).

The Committee was advised that the recommendation be delegated to the 
Housing and Development Lead Specialist, Chair and Vice Chair subject 
to outstanding information.

RESOLVED - 

That it be delegated to the Housing and Development Lead Specialist 
in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair to PERMIT subject to 
receipt of outstanding ecological and highways information, and the 
recommended conditions and reasons.

(NOTES: a) One member of the public spoke regarding the phasing of 
development. Although he understood that it needed to happen, he had 
encountered constant noise and disruption for a number of years. He 
asked that the construction traffic on the next phase be directed the 
opposite way, and that the opening of the road to the roundabout be left 
until last, to allow him and neighbour residents to have a reprieve of 
constant noise and dust; and b) and the agent spoke in support of the 
application). 



7

68. PLANNING APPEALS

The Legal Services Manager reported that the following appeal had 
lodged:

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for a two 
storey side extension at Holy Rose, Burnetts Lane, West End SO30 2HH 
(Ref: H/17/80976)

RESOLVED -

That the report be noted.

M5825


